BEN RAY LUJAN COMMITTEES:

NEW MEXICO COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION
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WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3105 INDIAN AFFAIRS
BUDGET
May 13, 2025
The Honorable Jerry Moran The Honorable Chris Van Hollen
Chair Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice,
Science, and Related Agencies Science, and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
S-128, the Capitol S-128, the Capitol
Washington, DC 20510 Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Hoeven and Ranking Member Shaheen:

As you consider the Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26) Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related
Agencies Appropriations bill, I respectfully request that you consider the attached requests for
Congressionally Directed Spending for federal agencies. These requests will support programs
that are critical to the people of New Mexico.

None of the entities for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are for-
profit entities. Further, | certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in
any of the congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies, consistent with the requirements of
paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Thank you for your consideration of these requests.

Sincerely,

.. I

Ben Ray Lujan
United States Senator
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Lujan, Ben Ray(D-NM) Commerce, Justice and Science
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name
Coalition to Stop Violence Against
Native Women
City of Albuquerque

City of Albuquerque

City of Albuquerque

City of Albuquerque

Bernalillo County Sheriff's Office

Bernalillo County Sheriff's Office

Bernalillo County Metropolitan

Detention Center

Bernalillo County Metropolitan Court

Bernalillo County Sheriff's Office

Curry County
Curry County

New Mexico State University

Dona Ana County

Village of Edgewood
City of Farmington

Village of Jemez Springs

County of Lincoln

Luna County

Pueblo of Jemez Police Department

Santa Ana Tribal Police Department

San Juan County Partnership

St. John's College-Santa Fe

New Mexico Institute of Mining and
Technology (New Mexico Tech)

Project Purpose

Coalition to Stop Violence Against Native
Women

Expansion of School-Based Violence Initiative

Real Time Crime Center- Law Enforcement
Technology

Albuquerque Police Department Fire Arms
Training Unit

Albuquerque Youth Neighborhood Nonviolence
Initiative

Violence Intervention Program

Technology Upgrades

Jail Management System and Virtual Training

Security Surveillance Camera Upgrade

Vehicle Acquisition

Safety Equipment and Vehicle Acquisition
Curry County Officer Training Facility

Hypersonic Wind Tunnel

Public Safety Emergency Vehicle Operations
Course

Records Management System Updates
Real Time Crime Center Expansion

Police Radio Communication Improvement

Regional Public Training Facility

Community Justice Facility

Law Enforcement Equipment

Santa Ana Tribal Police Department
Technology Improvements

San Juan County LEAD (Law Enforcement
Assisted Diversion)

Security Infrastructure Upgrades

Fiber Infrastructure Range Expansion (FIRE)

Project
Location

Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Albuquerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Bernalillo County
NM

Bernalillo County
NM

Bernalillo County
NM

Bernalillo County
NM

Bernalillo County
NM

Curry County NM
Curry County NM

Dona Ana
County NM

Dona Ana
County NM

Edgewood NM
Farmington NM

Jemez Springs

Lincoln County
NM

Luna County NM

Pueblo of Jemez
NM

Pueblo of Santa
Ana NM

San Juan County
NM

Santa Fe NM

Socorro NM

Amount
Requested
($000)

$93

$1,035

$1,184

$1,250

$500

$334

$2,000

$1,200

$1,803

$1,042

$250
$2,500

$2,640

$4,000

$310
$828

$300

$3,000

$2,000

$356

$393

$250

$1,301

$3,170
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University of New Mexico - Office of
the Medical Investigator

University of New Mexico

New Mexico Department of Public
Safety

New Mexico Court Appointed
Special Advocates (CASASs)
Association

New Mexico Department of Public
Safety

University of New Mexico
New Mexico Department of Public
Safety

Youth Development Inc (YDI) New
Mexico

New Mexico Department of Public
Safety

All Faiths Children's Advocacy
Center

Valencia County

DNA Processing Laboratory

Research for Reliable Data and Methods to
Train Artificial Intelligence (AI) Neural
Networks

New Mexico State Police Implementation of 5G
Technologies

Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASASs)
Outreach

Highway Offender Safety Program

Improving Substance Use Disorder Treatment
for Justice-Involved New Mexicans

Intelligence-Led Policing Technology

Youth Violence Prevention Project for New
Mexico

Forensic Lab DNA Testing

Children's Safehouse Improvements and
Training

Crime Scene Vehicle
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Statewide NM

Statewide NM

Statewide NM

Statewide NM

Statewide NM

Statewide NM

Statewide NM

Statewide NM

Statewide NM

Statewide NM

Valencia County
NM

$1,490

$720

$400

$100

$500

$1,334

$1,250

$450

$400

$250

$429



