BEN RAY LUJÁN NEW MEXICO

498 RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224-6621



COMMITTEES:

COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION
CHAR, COMMUNICATIONS, MEDIA AND BROADBAND
AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND FORESTRY
HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS
INDIAN AFFAIRS
BUDGET

May 13, 2025

The Honorable Jerry Moran Chair Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations S-128, the Capitol Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable Chris Van Hollen Ranking Member Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations S-128, the Capitol Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Hoeven and Ranking Member Shaheen:

As you consider the Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26) Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, I respectfully request that you consider the attached requests for Congressionally Directed Spending for federal agencies. These requests will support programs that are critical to the people of New Mexico.

None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are forprofit entities. Further, I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Thank you for your consideration of these requests.

Sincerely,

Ben Ray Luján

United States Senator

Ben Ray Lujan

Luján, Ben Ray(D-NM) Commerce, Justice and Science Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Coalition to Stop Violence Against Native Women	Coalition to Stop Violence Against Native Women	Albuquerque NM	\$93
City of Albuquerque	Expansion of School-Based Violence Initiative	Albuquerque NM	\$1,035
City of Albuquerque	Real Time Crime Center- Law Enforcement Technology	Albuquerque NM	\$1,184
City of Albuquerque	Albuquerque Police Department Fire Arms Training Unit	Albuquerque NM	\$1,250
City of Albuquerque	Albuquerque Youth Neighborhood Nonviolence Initiative	Albuquerque NM	\$500
Bernalillo County Sheriff's Office	Violence Intervention Program	Bernalillo County NM	\$334
Bernalillo County Sheriff's Office	Technology Upgrades	Bernalillo County NM	\$2,000
Bernalillo County Metropolitan Detention Center	Jail Management System and Virtual Training	Bernalillo County NM	\$1,200
Bernalillo County Metropolitan Court	Security Surveillance Camera Upgrade	Bernalillo County NM	\$1,803
Bernalillo County Sheriff's Office	Vehicle Acquisition	Bernalillo County NM	\$1,042
Curry County	Safety Equipment and Vehicle Acquisition	Curry County NM	\$250
Curry County	Curry County Officer Training Facility	Curry County NM	\$2,500
New Mexico State University	Hypersonic Wind Tunnel	Dona Ana County NM	\$2,640
Dona Ana County	Public Safety Emergency Vehicle Operations Course	Dona Ana County NM	\$4,000
Village of Edgewood	Records Management System Updates	Edgewood NM	\$310
City of Farmington	Real Time Crime Center Expansion	Farmington NM	\$828
Village of Jemez Springs	Police Radio Communication Improvement	Jemez Springs NM	\$300
County of Lincoln	Regional Public Training Facility	Lincoln County NM	\$3,000
Luna County	Community Justice Facility	Luna County NM	\$2,000
Pueblo of Jemez Police Department	Law Enforcement Equipment	Pueblo of Jemez NM	\$356
Santa Ana Tribal Police Department	Santa Ana Tribal Police Department Technology Improvements	Pueblo of Santa Ana NM	\$393
San Juan County Partnership	San Juan County LEAD (Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion)	San Juan County NM	\$250
St. John's College-Santa Fe	Security Infrastructure Upgrades	Santa Fe NM	\$1,301
New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology (New Mexico Tech)	Fiber Infrastructure Range Expansion (FIRE)	Socorro NM	\$3,170

University of New Mexico - Office of the Medical Investigator	DNA Processing Laboratory	Statewide NM	\$1,490
University of New Mexico	Research for Reliable Data and Methods to Train Artificial Intelligence (AI) Neural Networks	Statewide NM	\$720
New Mexico Department of Public Safety	New Mexico State Police Implementation of 5G Technologies	Statewide NM	\$400
New Mexico Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASAs) Association	Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASAs) Outreach	Statewide NM	\$100
New Mexico Department of Public Safety	Highway Offender Safety Program	Statewide NM	\$500
University of New Mexico	Improving Substance Use Disorder Treatment for Justice-Involved New Mexicans	Statewide NM	\$1,334
New Mexico Department of Public Safety	Intelligence-Led Policing Technology	Statewide NM	\$1,250
Youth Development Inc (YDI) New Mexico	Youth Violence Prevention Project for New Mexico	Statewide NM	\$450
New Mexico Department of Public Safety	Forensic Lab DNA Testing	Statewide NM	\$400
All Faiths Children's Advocacy Center	Children's Safehouse Improvements and Training	Statewide NM	\$250
Valencia County	Crime Scene Vehicle	Valencia County NM	\$429